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Honorable Jock M. Smith

Attorney, Macon County Commission

P.O. Box 1162

Tuskegee Institute, Alabama 36087

Court Costs - Municipal Courts -  Funds - Jails - Constitutional Amendment 530 

Pursuant to Ala. Const. amend. no. 530 the County Commission of Macon County may assess additional court costs in circuit and dis​trict courts only, and not in municipal courts located within Macon County.

Dear Mr. Smith:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

                          QUESTION

Whether the language in Ala. Const. amend. no. 530, "any court, in the county," applies to municipal courts as well as circuit and district courts in Macon County.

                     FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Pursuant to ALA. CODE _ 11-14-10 (1975) (all cites are to the CODE), each county in the state is charged with the duty of erecting and maintaining a jail facility within

the county.  The county commission of each county is author​ized to levy taxes in order to pay for the construction and/ or maintenance of the county jail facilities.  Sections 11-14-10, 11-14-14.  The Legislature, however, gave the Macon County Commission the authority to raise funds for a new jail through the assessment of additional court costs in all courts

in the county.  Ala. Const. amend. no. 530 provides:


In addition to any court costs and fees now or hereafter authorized to be collected, the county commission of Macon county is authorized to assess a fee not to exceed $30.00 upon the privilege of filing any initial complaint in all civil and criminal cases filed in any court, in the county, as well as a fee not to exceed

$5.00 for the service of all pleadings and other documents in connection with any such action.  All such fees shall be paid into the general fund and shall be applied exclusively for the payment of the cost of the planning and construction and equipping of a new county jail, or for the payment of the principal of and interest on any bonds, warrants or other obligations issued by or on behalf of the county to finance the costs of a new jail,

as well as the expenses of issuance of any such bonds, warrants or other obliga​tions.  When the aforesaid costs of planning, constructing and equipping a new county jail shall be fully paid or when all such bonds, warrants or other obligations have been retired, whichever last occurs, the additional fee author​ized by this amendment to be collected shall no longer be collected.  Provided, however, no additional fee provided herein shall be collected until 30 days after the county commission has signed a contract and or contracts for the con​struction of a new jail and construction has actually begun.


There are several reasons why it is the opinion of this Office that the assessment of additional court costs is limited to circuit and district courts in the county.  


Ala. Const. amend. no. 530 was promulgated to provide funds to aid the county in the construction of a new jail.

As previously stated, the county has the duty to construct and maintain a county jail, the cost of which is to be borne by the county.  This burden does not fall upon the individual municipalities.  


In addition, under the established rules of statutory construction, the plain language of the statute controls. U.S. v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989).  The plain language of the Amendment provides that the county commission is the body authorized to assess and determine the amount of the additional fees.  The county commission is not responsible for determining the court costs to be charged in a municipal court.  Sections 12-14-14, 11-47-7.1.  Municipal court costs are determined by statute and the municipal governing body; therefore, the authority given to the county commission does not apply to municipal courts.


Based on the plain language and the purpose behind the Amendment, the additional court costs should fall only upon the circuit and district courts located within the county.

                         CONCLUSION

Pursuant to Ala. Const. amend. no. 530 the County Commission of Macon County may assess additional court costs in circuit and district courts located within Macon County, and not in the municipal courts.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R.

Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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